
Form 1220-5 "X l3 • o"^^^-^ '^ 'O
(January 1974)

T/N 273-R8

Filing Code 6005

Date Issued November 1976

»

TECHNICAL NOTE

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR - BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

RECREATION LITERATURE ACCESS SYSTEM

Prepared by

Scott Forssell

Recreation Staff

Denver Service Center

Release No. 8

This Technical Note Release is the eighth on the Recreation
Literattire Access System series. It contains a selected
bibliography on the topic of cultural resources.

Filing Instructions : This release should be combined in a loose
leaf binder with previous releases by taking the following steps:

1. Remove and discard the previously issued pages 9-10 and 61-63.

2. Insert the attached pages in page number order (The unnumbered
page listing Forest Service Experiment Stations should remain
the last page in the binder)

.

3. File this sheet in the front of the binder as a record of
having received this release.

M und Management
Bureau <* ^^^ Library ,,, federal

Center

^ ?ete?b0
80225

Additional copies of Technical Notes are available from DSC, Federal Center Building 50, Denver, Colo., 80225



«

%
J



^

Form 1220-5 „.,. _, ,

(January 1974) Filing Code

Date Issued

TECHNICAL NOTE

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR - BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

RECREATION LITERATURE ACCESS SYSTEM

Prepared by

Scott Forssell

Recreation Staff

Denver Service Center

Release No. 7

This Technical Note Release is the seventh on the Recreation

Literature Access System series. It contains a selected

bibliography on the topic of cultural resources.

Filing Instructions : This release should be combined in a loose

leaf binder with previous releases by taking the following steps:

1. Remove and discard the previously issued pages 9-10 and 61-63.

2. Insert the attached pages in page number order (The unnumbered

page listing Forest Service Experiment Stations should remain

the last page in the binder)

.

3. File this sheet in the front of the binder as a record of

having received this release.

I
Addifional copies of Technical Notes are available fmm DSC, Federal Center Building 50, Denver, Colo., 80225



%
I



, i„n ^
'^/N 2T3-R6

< orm 1220—5
, ,

January 1974) Filing Code 6005

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

J»

Date Issued July 1976

TECHNICAL NOTE

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR - BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

RECREATION LITERATURE ACCESS SYSTEM

Prepared by

Scott Forssell

Recreation Staff

Denver Service Center

Release No. 6

This Technical Note Release is the sixth on the Recreation
Literature Access System series. It contains a selected
bibliography of the topics of undesirable behavior and recreation
psychology.

Filing Instructions : This release should be combined in a loose

leaf binder with previous releases by taking the following steps:

1. Remove and discard the previously issued pages 9-10 and 51-53.

2. Insert the attached pages in page number order (The unnumbered
page listing Forest Service Experiment Stations should remain

the last page in the binder)

.

3. File this sheet in the front of the binder as a record of

having received this release.

I Additional copies of Technical Notes are available from DSC, Federal Center Building 50, Denver, Colo., 80225



I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

%
I



Form 1220-5 ,r>/^r
(January 1974) Filing Code 6005

I

T/N 273 - R5

Filing Code (

Date Issued May 1976

t

A

TECHNICAL NOTE

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR - BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

RECREATION LITERATURE ACCESS SYSTEM

Prepared by

Scott Forssell

Recreation Staff

Denver Service Center

Release No. 5

This Technical Note Release is the fifth on the Recreation Literature
Access System series. It contains a selected bibliography of the
topics of resource inventories and off- road vehicles.

Filing Instructions : This release should be combined in a loose leaf
binder with previous releases by taking the following steps:

1. Remove and discard the previously issued pages 9-10 and 43-45.

2. Insert the attached pages in page number order (The unnumbered
page listing Forest Service Experiment Stations should remain the
last page in the binder)

.

3. File this sheet in the front of the binder as a record of having
received this release.

Additional copies of Technical Nofes are available from DSC, Federal Center Building 50, Denver, Colo., 80225



f

ft

I



t BIBLIOGRAPHY SECTION

A
1



CONTENTS

Release Nos. 1-5

Topic* Citation
Page

Numbers

Carrying Capacity Concept 1 - 5 11 - 13

Wilderness/Primitive Areas 6 - 14 14 - 18

River ^fenagement 15 - 19 19 - 21

Visitor Use Analysis 20 - 27 22 - 25

Visual Resource Management 28 - 40 . 26 - 31

Interpretation 41 - 47 32 - 35

Research Natural Areas 48 - 53 36 - 39

Recreation Planning Concepts 54 - 61 40 - 43

Resource Inventory 62 - 66 44 - 47

Off-Road Vehicles 67 - 73 48 - 51

Index Section 52 - 53

f

*NOTE: Topics are arranged in the order of bibliography completion.

10

h



""
Ls, op'syr ^r-,T Of IMS »r^K!-^ |

I

iCHNICAL NOTE

\ jSs ^
^_^^ DEPARTMENT OF THE iNTER!OR -- BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

RECP£ATION LITERyiJnjRl: ACCESS SYSie-!

Prepared by

Robert Barr]/

Recreation Staff

Denver Sendee Center

Release No. 4

This Technical Note Release is the fourth o£ the Recreation Literature

Access System series. It contains a selected bibliography of the topic-

of interpretation, research natural areas, axsd recreation planning con-

cepts .

F J 1 ing Instructions : This release should be combined in a loose leaf

binder with previous releases by taking the foIlo\d.ng steps:

1. Remove and discard the previously issued pages 9-10 and 31-34.

2. Insert the attached pages in page nunfoei- order (The unnumbered page

listing Forest Service Bq^eriment Stations should remain the last

page in the binder)

.

3. File this sheet in tiie front of the binder as a record of having

received this release.

fi
Adaitionit copins of T^chnicoi N'ofe.s are avaffob'S fr-tim DSC, Fco'ercl Cmniisr Budding 50, Denver, Coio., 8022b



•!

•k

I



Form 1220-5 T/N 273 - R3
(January 1974) Filing Code 6005

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

t

Date Issued December 1975

TECHNICAL NOTE

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR - BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

RECREATION LITERATURE ACCESS SYSTEM

Prepared by

Robert Barry

Recreation Staff

Denver Service Center

Release No. 3

This Technical Note Release is the third of the Recreation Literature
Access System series. It contains a selected bibliography of the topic
of visual resource management.

Filing Instructions : This release should be combined in a loose leaf
binder with previous releases by taking the following steps:

1. Remove and discard the previously issued pages 9-10 and 25-28.

2. Insert the attached pages in page number order (The unnumbered page
listing Forest Service Experiment Stations should remain the last
page in the binder)

.

3. File this sheet in the front of the binder as a record of having
received this release.

I
Additional copies of Technical Notes are available from DSC, Federal Center Building 50, Denver, Colo., 80225



I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

%
I



T/N 273 r- r2

a:Z.\fl97% Filing Code 6005

Date Issued September 1975

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

'»

I

TECHNICAL NOTE

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR - BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

RECREATION LITERATURE ACCESS SYSTEM

Prepared by-

Robert Barry

Recreation Staff

Denver Service Center

Release No. 2

(Correction)

NOTE:

The previously issued Release No. 2 Dated September, 1975, Filing

Code 6005 was incomplete. If that release has not been combined

with Release No. 1, the incomplete Release No. 2 should be discarded

and this release substituted by taking the following steps:

1. Remove and discard the pre'vriously issued Contents page and Index

Section pages. (Pages 9-10 and 19-21 from Release No. 1.).

2. Insert the attached Contents page, bibliographies, and Index Section

pages (Page number order should be maintained)

.

3. File this sheet in the front of the binder as a record of having
received this release.

If the incomplete release has been combined with Release No. 1, take

the following steps:

1. Insert pages 21-28 and the unnumbered page of USES Experiment
Station addresses from this release maintaining page number order.

2. File this sheet in the front of the binder as a record of having
received this release.

3. Discard the remainder of this corrected release (pages 9-10 and
19-20).

Additional copies of Technical Notes ore available from DSC, Federal Center Building 50, Denver, Colo., 80225



I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

%
I



Form 1220-5
(January 1974)

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

a

]

T/N - 273

Filing Code 6005

Date Issued August 1975

TECHNICAL NOTE

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR - BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

RECREATION LITERATURE ACCESS SYSTEM

Prepared by

Robert Barry

Recreation Staff

Denver Service Center

Release No. 1

This Technical Note Release is the first of a series. It introduces

a Recreation Literature Access System for the Bureau and contains

bibliographies of two topics - recreation carrying capacity, and

wilderness recreation management. Subsequent releases will contain

bibliographies of additional topics. Future releases should be com-

bined with this one in a loose leaf binder as they are received.

I
Additional copies of Technical Notes are available from DSC, Federal Center Building 50, Denver, Colo., 80225



RECREATION LITERATURE ACCESS SYSTEM OVERVIEW

Objective

The Recreation Literature Access System is intended to make outdoor

recreation information and professional literature more readily avail-

able to Bureau of Land Management recreation planners and managers.

General Concept

In theory, the professional in any field works to keep himself abreast
of current developments in his speciality and utilizes his knowledge
of these developments in his work. In practice, this aspect of profes-
sionalism often suffers from neglect, or the magnitude of the task
simply exceeds the time that the individual can devote to it. The
problem is particularly acute in the field of outdoor recreation, because
recreation related literature is dispersed throughout a wide range and

variety of publications. This situation is compounded by the lack of

a comprehensive indexing or bibliographic reference for the field.

Recreation specialists in the Bureau of Land Management have the addi-

tional problems that, 1) much of the recreation literature does not
apply to the Bureau situation, and 2) Bureau jobs frequently locate
the specialist where he cannot readily obtain current materials.

Training courses help the recreation specialist keep current in his

speciality, but they are only a partial solution. Often the specialist
needs to obtain on short notice ideas or information for dealing with a

specific situation, and unless relevant material is readily available,
he "muddles through" as best he can on his own. The need is for a

mechanism which will make current material relating to specific problems
readily available to the recreation specialist.

The Recreation Literature Access System is intended to meet this need
by dealing with three aspects of the problem. It seeks to 1) identify
that portion of the mass of recreation literature which is relevant to
Bureau needs, 2) inform the Bureau recreation specialist of the existance
of this material, and 3) help the specialist obtain the portion of this

material that he can put to use.

System Development

The initial development of a literature access system capable of reducing
the three identified aspects of the problem is expected to require at

least a year of effort. For this reason, a system design and development
process which allows completed portions of the system to be utilized while
other portions are still under development has been adopted and is being
undertaken as follows:

1. With the assistance of input received from a sample of Bureau recreation
planners, the DSC Recreation Staff has developed a working list of recreation
topics of concern to the Bureau. (A preliminary topic list, which will be
revised and refined as system development progresses, is attached).

I

I

I

I

I

I



ib-Maq.^i>it»,m»jBi:f!a».ntPcii,B

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

2. Field input was also utilized to help determine which of the listed
topics were of greatest interest or importance. Beginning with these
topics, the DSC Recreation Staff is conducting intensive literature
searches to identify current material available on each topic.

3. As each topic is searched, a selected bibliography is prepared.
A few, key entries in each bibliography are annotated and assigned a

citation number. Periodically, the DSC Recreation Staff publishes these
bibliographies in Technical Note form. In addition to containing the
most recently prepared bibliographies, each Technical Note release in-
cludes a comprehensive index section.

4. The DSC Recreation Staff is obtaining reprints of those materials
which are annotated and assigned citation numbers. When these materials
are not readily available from primary sources or when they are needed
on short notice by Bureau personnel, they will be distributed from the
DSC in response to telephone or mailed request

5. Once literature searches have been conducted and bibliographies com-
piled for all topics, a single, cumulative Technical Note will be pub-
lished combining all topic areas under one cover. This cumulated
publication will be revised on an annual (or possibly a semi-annual) basis
to reflect additions to the available literature and new developments
in the Bureau Recreation program.

System Organization

The Recreation Literature Access System listings are divided into two
major parts, a Bibliography Section which contains citations organized
by topic area and, an Index Section which cross-references Bibliography
Section listings. Each topic area in the Bibliography Section contain
two types of entries. A few key items in each topic are assigned
citation ntimbers and a brief annotation indicates the content of the

item. Other items (which are less current, less relevant to the Bureau,

or less readily available) are simply listed in a selected bibliography
of the topic. The entries for annotated items also list the index terms

under which the entry is cross-referenced in the Index Section, and note

where the publication may be obtained. If the item has been assigned a

subject- function code shelf location number by the DSC Library, that
number is also listed.

^
I



The Index Section aphabetically cross-references materials assigned
citation numbers in the Bibliography Section. This section makes it

possible to identify all materials that touch on a particular subject

even though they focus on another topic. For example, an article on

wilderness management may also discuss recreation carrying capacity and

visitor use analysis. It would be included in the "wildnerness/primative

area" topic in the Bibliographic Section and listed under "wildnerness,

carrying capacity, and visitor use analysis" index terms in the Index

Section. Citation numbers are used in the Index Section to identify the ^
materials that apply to each index term. I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

%
I



I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

p

RECREATION LITERATURE ACCESS SYSTEM

PRELIMINARY TOPIC LIST

GENERAL

Recreation Planning Concepts
Market Analysis
Resource Inventory
Carrying Capacity Concept
Visitor Use Analysis
Recreation Psychology

Perception
Motivation
Behavior
Recreationist Characteristics

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

Natural Values
Natural Areas
Wilderness/Primitive Areas
River Management
Cave Management
Scenic Corridors and Areas
Visual Resource Management
Wildlife-based Recreation

Cultural Values
Historical
Archeological
Other

Activity Values
Water-based Activities
Winter Sports
Collecting
Off-Road Vehicles
Trails
Camping and Picnicking
Dispersed Use

Management Operations
Site and Facility Design
Operations and Maintenance
Recreation Access

I



VISITOR MANAGEMENT

Visitor Services
Information
Interpretation
Education

Visitor Safety and Control
Undesirable Behavior
Law Enforcement
Health, Sanitation, and Safety

Visitor Use Regulation
Registration Systems
Reservation Systems
Use Permits
Entrance and User Fees

Special Events Management
Concessions and Commercial Services

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

%
I



I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

USING THE RECREATION LITERATURE ACCESS SYSTEM

Maintaining the System

During the development period, offices or individuals using the system
will need to combine each new release with those received previously.
Normally, this will only involve inserting new topic bibliographies in
the Bibliography Section and substituting a new Contents sheet and Index
Section for those previously received. This process can be facilitated
by maintaining system releases in a loose leaf binder.

Locating Useful Materials

The user can identify materials of interest employing either of two
approaches. If his interest parallels one or more of the topic areas
available in the Bibliography Section, he can turn to that topic area
and review the materials listed there. This procedure will identify
materials which deal with the referenced topic areas as their primary
focus. If the user desires to identify other materials that deal with
his interest as a secondary or peripheral subject, he can locate these by
examining citations included under related index terms in the Index
Section. Appropriate index terms to examine can often be identified by
reviewing those listed for materials of interest which have already been
located in the Bibliography Section.

A second approach to finding materials is to begin by checking the Index
Section for terms that appear to relate to the subject of interest. This
approach may be the best course of action when the user's interests do
not directly relate to one of the System topic areas, or when the Biblio-
graphy Section topic area of interest to the user has not yet been incor-
porated into the System.

Obtaining Materials

Mailing Code: D-370
FTS Number: (303)234-5094

The listing of materials annotated in the Bibliography Section includes
an indication of where these materials are available. If an item is
listed as being available from a source other than the Denver Service
Center (DSC), it should be requested from that source whenever possible.Ilf, however, an item is needed on short notice or is not available from
another source, it may be obtained by request from the DSC Recreation Staff.

I
Requests for materials should identify the requested materials by author,

title, and citation number. Most materials distributed by DSC will be

^^ for retention by the requesting office, but some will be available on a^^B loan basis only.

I



User Input

During the development period, suggestions from System users on ways in I
which the value of the System could be increased would be appreciated.

As indicated in the "System Development" discussion, the listing of topics

on which bibliographies are being prepared is a working list and is open

to revision. User suggestions on possible revisions would be particularly

helpful. Feedback would also be useful on the value of the materials

listed in the bibliographies, or if any vital materials have been missed _|

in bibliography compilation, input on that point would be appreciated.

These user comments may be directed to the DSC Recreation Staff using

the mailing code or FTS number listed in the previous section.

I

I

I

I



I

I

I

I

I

I

BIBLIOGRAPHY SECTION

f
I

I

I

I

I

!?
I



CONTENTS

Release Nos. 1-7

Topic*

Carrying Capacity Concept

Wilderness/Primitive Areas

River Management

Visitor Use Analysis

Visual Resource Management

Interpretation

Research Natural Areas

Recreation Planning Concepts

Resource Inventory

0££-Road Vehicles

Undesirable Behavior

Recreation Psychology

Cultural Resources

Index Section

Citation

1 - 5

6 - 14

15 - 19

20 - 27

28 - 40

41 - 47

48 - 53

54 - 61

62 - 66

67 - 73

74 - 79

80 n

88 - 93

Page
Numbers

11 - 13

14 - 18

19 - 21

22 - 25

26 - 31

32 - 35

36 - 39

40 - 43

44 - 47

48 - 51

52 - 55

56 - 60

61 - 64

65 - 67

*NOTE: Topics are arranged in the order of bibliography completion.

I

I

I

I

I

%
I

I

I

I

I

I

^
10 I



I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

^
I

CARRYING CAPACITY CONCEPT

1 Frissell, Sidney S., Jr., and George H. Stankey
1972. Wilderness environmental quality: search for social and

ecological harmony. Proceedings, Society of American
Foresters Annual Meeting, Hot Springs, Ark., Oct. 4.

Describes a recreation carrying capacity model based on a "limits
of acceptable change" concept. This concept is discussed as a means

of identifying the limiting constraint in a given management situation
from among the various ecological and social components of capacity.

Index Terms: Carrying capacity. Wilderness, Management

Available: (1) Intermountain Forest and Range Experiment Station

(2) DSC

2 Lime, David W., and George H. Stankey
1971. Carrying capacity: maintaining outdoor recreation quality,

p. 174-184. In Forest Recreation S3miposium Proceedings,
Northeastern Forest Experiment Station, Upper Darby, Pa.

Defines what is meant by the recreational carrying capacity con-
cept and identifies three basic components of capacity. Reviews what
is known about the effects of recreational use on physical resources
and visitor enjoyment and discusses techniques for managing both
resources and visitors consistent with carrying capacity considerations.

Index Terms: Carrying capacity, Planning, Site design, Use regulation,
Management.

Available: (1) DSC

3. Lucas, Robert C, and George H. Stankey
1974. Social carrying capacity for backcountry recreation.

p. 14-23. _Ill Outdoor Recreation Research: Applying the

results. North Central Forest Experiment Station, St.

Paul, Minnesota. USDA Forest Service Gen. Tech. Rep. NC-9.

Focuses on the recreational carrying capacity of wildland areas

which provide opportunities for dispersed recreation activity. Discusses
management objectives, visitor attitudes, and resource impacts as deter-

minats of carrying capacity. Examines growing use, decreasing opportun-
ities, and the lack of comprehensive management program as factors
contributing to carrying capacity problems. Reviews carrying capacity
research findings as they apply to the mangement of wildland areas.

Index Terms: Carrying capacity, Preferences, Dispersed use. Management

Available: (1) North Central Forest Experiment Station

(2) DSC

11



4 Stankey, George H. , and David W. Lime

1973. Recreational carrying capacity: an annotated bibliography.
Intermountain Forest and Range Experiment Station, Ogden,

Utah, USDA Forest Service Gen. Tech. Rep. INT-3, 45 p.

An annotated bibliography including over 200 citations covering

the concept of recreational carrying capacity, the ecological and social

dimensions of capacity, and carrying capacity related management
techniques.

Index Terms: Carrying capacity: Site design, Operations and maintenance,
Perception, Motivation, Use regulation, Management

Available: (1) Intermountain Forest and Range Experiment Station

(2) DSC

5 Wagar, J. Alan

I

I

I

I

I
1974. Recreational carrying capacity reconsidered. Journal

of Forestry, 72(5) : 274-278. I

Suggests that carrying capacity concepts focus attention on
physical site factors to the detriment of quality of experience,
management patterns, and off-site factors. Recommends focusing
managerial decisions on "use limits" or "use-intensity quality
relationships". Discusses how use limits for a particular resource
should be set by considering the flow of benefits from the entire
system of resources available. Describes zoning as a tool for

implementing use limits and examines the appropriateness of use limits

for dealing with different management situations. I

Index Terms: Carrying capacity. Planning, Management, Use regulation.

Available: (1) Pacific Northwest Forest and Range Experiment Station
gj

(2) DSC

I

I

I

I

«
12

I



I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

Chubb, Michael, and Peter Ashton
1969. Park and recreation standards research: the creation of

environmental quality controls for recreation. Report to

the Natl. Rec . and Park Assoc, Tech. Rep. 5, Recreation

Res. and Planning Unit, Mich. State Univ. East Lansing, 76 p.

Fisher, Anthony C, and John V. Krutilla
1972. Determination of optional capacity of resource-based

recreation facilities. Nat. Resour. J. 12:417-444

Lucas, Robert C.

1964. The recreational capacity of the Quetico-Superior Area.

Lake States Forest Experiment Station, St. Paul, Minn.,

USDA, Forest Service. Res. Pap. LS-15. 34 p.

Wagar, J. Alan
1964. The carrying capacity of wild lands for recreation. Soc.

Am. For., Forest Sci. Monogr. 7, 23 p.

Wagar, J. Alan
1966. Quality in outdoor recreation. Trends in Parks and Recreation.

3(3):9-12.

Wagar, J. Alan
1968. The place of carrying capacity in the management of recreation

lands. Rocky Mt. High Plains Park and Recreation Journal.

3(l):37-45.

^
I 13



WILDERNESS/PRIMITIVE AREAS

Hendee, John C, William R. Catton, Jr., Larry D. Marlow, and C.

Frank Brockman.
1968 Wilderness users in the Pacific Northwest -- their

characteristics, values, and management preferences.
Pacific Northwest Forest and Range Experiment Station,
Portland, Oregon, USDA. , Forest Service, Res. Pap. PNW-61
92 p.

Index Terms: Wilderness, Management, Characteristics, Preferences,
Behavior, Motivation

Available: (1) DSC

Hendee, John C, and Robert W. Harris
1970. Foresters' perception of wilderness user attitudes and

preferences. Journal of Forestry 68 (12) : 759-762.

Examines wilderness managers' perceptions and attitudes regarding
wilderness, finding managers' attitudes to be similar to those of
wilderness users and that managers correctly perceive wilderness user
attitudes on management behavior norms. However, managers misperceived
user views on certain important issues, overestimating user support
for facility development and the pervalence of purist attitudes, while
underestimating user support for behavior control measures. Managers
also failed to anticipate the large proportion of users taking a

neutral position on specific wilderness issues.

Index Terms: Wilderness, Preferences, Characteristics

Available: (1) Pacific Northwest Forest and Range Experiment Station

(2) DSC

14

J

Reports a study of visitors to three western wilderness areas.
Discusses visitors' socioeconomic characteristics and their past
and present patterns of wildland recreation participantion. Differen-
tiates users on the basis of attitudes revealed by a "wildernism"
scale. Identifies norms held by users relating to wilderness use
and management, and examines visitor preferences regarding a number _
of possible wilderness management actions. I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

^
I



%
I

1

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

8 Hendee, John C, and Robert C. Lucas

1973 Mandatory wilderness permits: a necessary management

tool. Journal of Forestry 71(4) : 205-209.

Advocates requiring wilderness visitors to obtain a use permit.

Discusses the limitations of visitor self-registration systems as a

wilderness management tool, and then examines the costs and benefits

to managers and users of mandatory permits. Points out survey research

data indicating general visitor acceptance of mandatory permits.

Index Terms: Wilderness, Management, Visitor use analysis.

Available: (1) Pacific Northwest Forest and Range Experiment Station

(2) DSC

9 Hendee, John C, and George H. Stankey
1973. Biocentricity in wilderness management. Bioscience

23(9):535-538.

Identifies two philosophies of wilderness management, "anthrop-

ocentric and biocentric", which are emerging as management agencies

work to formulate wilderness management policy. Details the arguments

for and against adopting a biocentric management philosophy, emphasizing
theoretical arguments, empirical evidence, and practical management
considerations as supporting that philosophy. Calls for a careful

consideration of management philosophy before expedient, specific

decisions limit the options available.

Index Terms: Wilderness, Management, Policy

Available: (1) Pacific Northwest Forest and Range Experiment Station

(2) DSC

10 Lime, David W. , and Roland G. Buchman
1974. Putting wilderness permit information to work. Journal

of Forestry 72(10) :622-626

.

Discusses how information obtained from wilderness use permits

can help managers to be more aware of patterns and trends of wilder-

ness use and to improve the effectiveness of their management programs.

Points out that information obtained from permits can also be useful
to visitors in planning their wilderness trip.

Index Terms: Wilderness, Permits, Visitor use analysis.

Available: (1) North Central Forest Experiment Station

(2) DSC

15



11 Lucas, Robert C.

1974. Forest Service wilderness research in the Rockies --

what we've learned so far. Western Wildlands 1(2):5-12.

Index Terms: Wilderness, Management, Carrying capacity, Motivation,

Characteristics, Perception, Preferences.

Available: (1) Intermountain Forest and Range Experiment Station

(2) DSC

16

i^
Provides an overview of recent and on-going wilderness research

activity. Focuses on research dealing with the ecological and social

aor.of'^c nf ma-nacri ncr psf-ahl T shfid wilderness areas. Most of the studies

I

I

I

aspects of managing established wilderness areas. Most of the studies

reported deal with social carrying capacity and other visitor use

management issues.

Index Terms: Wilderness, Carrying capacity. Characteristics

Available: (1) DSC

12 Lucas, Robert C.

1973. Wilderness: A management framework. Journal of Soil

and Water Conservation. 28(4) : 150-154.

Points out that wilderness does require management and that it h
must be managed with an awareness of the special nature of the wilder- |
ness resource. Describes wilderness management as involving ecological

and social aspects. Some of the management approaches and actions

involved in these two aspects of management are examined. I

Index Terms: Wilderness, Management, Carrying capacity

Availalbe: (1) Intermountain Forest and Range Experiment Station

(2) DSC

13 Stankey, George H.

1973. Visitor perception of wilderness recreation carrying

capacity. Intermountain Forest and Range Experiment

Station, Ogden, Utah. USDA Forest Service, Res. Pap. I
INT-142,61 p.

Reports a study designed to examine wilderness visitors' per-

ceptions and attitudes regarding several parameters of social carrying

capacity including crowding, littering, and conflicts between user

groups. Also examines visitor reactions to some management techniques _
which might be utilized to alleviate these problems. Discusses a I
number of management actions which study findings indicate might be

appropriate means of both improving visitor satisfaction and lessening

the environmental costs of wilderness use.

I

I

I

I

^
I



I

I

I

I

I

I

14 Stankey, George H. , Robert C. Lucas, and David W. Lime
1974. Patterns of wilderness use as related to congestion

and solitude. Paper presented to the annual meeting
of the Association of American Geographers. Seattle,
Washington, April 29, 19 p.

Discusses how increasing wilderness recreation use pressures are
resulting in congested conditions that threaten both the quality of
the recreation experience and ecosystem integrity. Examines spatial
and temporal patterns of congestion, exploring both between and within
area variations in use distribution and reviews the management impli-

cations of these distribution imbalances.

Index Terms; Wilderness, Visitor use analysis, Carrying capacity.

Available: (1.) North Central Forest Experiment Station

(2) DSC

17



Barton, Michael A.

1969. Water pollution in remote recreational areas. J. Soil and

Water Conserv. 24(40:132-134.

Burch, William R. , jr., and Wiley D. Wenger, Jr.

1967. The social characteristics of participants in three styles

of family camping, USDA Forest Service Res. Pap. PNW-48. 48 p.

Gatton, William R. , Jr.

1969. Motivations of wilderness users. Pulp and Paper Mag. of

Cicchetti, Charles J. and V. Kerry Smith.

1973. Congestion, quality deterioration, and optinal use; wilderness

recreation in the Spanish Peaks Primitive Area. Social Science

Research, 2(1): 15-30.

Eisner, Gary H.

1972. Wilderness management. . .a computerized system for summarizing

permit information. USDA For. Serv. Gen. Tech. Rep. PSW-2.8p.

Hay, Edwards
1974. Wilderness experiment; it's working. Amer. For. 89(12): 27-29.

Heinselman, Miron L.

1970. Preserving nature in forested wilderness areas and national
parks. Nat'l. Parks and Conserv. Mag. 44(276) : 8-14.

Hendee, John C.

1974. A scientist ' s views on some current wilderness management
issues. Western Wildlands 1(2): 27-31.

Lime, D. W. and G. A. Lorence
1974. Improving estimates of wilderness use from mandatory travel

permits. USDA For. Serv. Res. Pap. NC-104. 7 p.

Lucas, Robert C.

Lucas, Robert C, and Jerry L. Oltman
1971. Survey sampling wilderness visitors. J. Leisure Research

3(l):28-43.

Smith, V. Kerry, David Webster, and Norman Heck
1974. Analyzing the use of wilderness. Simulation 22(4):93-96.

Stankey, George H.

1971. Myths in wilderness decision-making. J. Soil and Water
Conserv. 26(5) : 183-188.

I

I

raotivcicionb oi wj-xuenieas users. ruip aiiu rajjex. rietg . uj. _
Canada. December 19, 1969. 121-126. I

I

I

I

I

I

1964. Wilderness perception and use: the example of the Boundary I
Waters Canoe Area. Natur. Res. J. 3 (1) : 394-411.

18

I

I

I



y

#

RIVER MANAGEMENT

15, Boster, M. A., R. L. Gum, and D. E. Monarchi

1973. A socio-economics analysis of Colorado River trips

with policy implications. The Travel Research

Journal. 12(1): 7- 10.

Briefly reports a study of people taking Colorado River

trips through the Grand Canyon. Examines age, income, and

employment characteristics of river trip participants. Discusses

some factors influencing trip appreciation with emphasis on the

perception of crowding, and considers the attitudes toward use

limitations expressed by trip participants.

Index Terms: Rivers, Characteristics, Preferences, Carrying Capacity.

Available: (1) DSC

16, McCool, S. F., L. E. Royer, J. J. Kennedy, and J. D. Hunt.

1974. Recreational use and management problems on Utah's

wild rivers. Proceedings of the Utah Academy of

Sciences, Arts, and Letters, 51(1) : 109-115

.

Considers how the dramatic increase in the recreational use

of wild rivers has caused problems for land managers in determining

appropriate managerial reactions. Discusses the constraints imposed

on management strategies by (1) policy mandates, (2) resource char-

acteristics, and (3) user perceptions; and explores the implications

of these three factors for a use-capacity oriented management system.

Index Terms: Rivers, Carrying Capacity.

Available: (1) DSC

17, Dolan, R., A. Howard, and A. Gallenson

1975. Man's impact on the Colorado River in the Grand Canyon.

American Scientist 62(4) : 392-401.

Discusses the environmental modifications occuring along the

Colorado River in Grand Canyon as a result of (1) construction of

Glen Canyon Dam, and (2) the increased presence of man in the canyon.

Also mentions some of the implications that changes in the ecosystem

may have for river recreational use.

Index Terms: Rivers, Environmental Impact.

Available: (1) DSC

I

19



18 Interagency Whitewater Committee
1975, Interagency Whitewater Management Guidelines,

1975 Edition.

Presents guidelines for Whitewater river management developed

by a committee composed of representatives from the Bureau of Land

Management, National Park Service, U. S. Forest Service, and U. S.

Coast Guard. The guidelines and attached appendicies deal with a

range of river management topics including: use limitations and al-

lotments, regulation of commercial and private operations, operational

requirements, public health and safety, and standardized permits.

Index Terms: Rivers, Management, Permits, Use regulation,

Commercial services.

Available: (1) DSC

19 Lime, David W.

1975. Physical resource and social determinants of Whitewater

river recreation and some implications of these con-

ditions for visitor management. A paper presented at

the Whitewater River Carrying Capacity Symposium, Moab,

Utah, January 17-19. 15 p. mimeo.

Reviews some of the unique resource and use conditions asso-

ciated with recreation on western Whitewater rivers and speculates
.

on alternative management strategies which might be responsive to

these conditions.

Index Terms: Rivers, Management

Available: (1) DSC

t

«
20

I



Godfrey, E. Bruce, and Robert L. Peckfelder.

1972. Recreation carrying capacity and wild rivers: a

study of the Middle Fork of the Salmon. A paper

presented at the annual meeting of the Western

Agricultural Economics Association. Logan, Utah,

July 25.

Hunt, John D.

1973, Some thoughts on wild river recreation carrying

capacity. A paper presented at the Rocky Mountain

High Plains Conference. Fort Collins, Colorado.

12 p. mimeo.

Hunt, J. D. , J. J. Kennedy, N. E. West, W. J. Barmore, and H. Eklund.

1973. River Use in Dinosaur National Monument: an interim

report. Institute for the Study of Outdoor Recreation

and Tourism, Utah State University, Logan, Utah, 42 p.

»

McCool, Stephen L.

1975. Selecting a Whitewater river management strategy.

A paper presented at the Whitewater River Carrying

Capacity Symposium. Moab, Utah. January 17.

14 p. mimeo.

U. S. Department of the Interior, and U. S. Forest Service.

1970. Guidelines for evaluating wild, scenic and recreational

river areas proposed for inclusion in the National Wild

and Scenic Rivers System under Section 2, Public Law

90-542. Wash., U. S. Gov't. Printing Office. 12 p

.

# 21

I



.VISITOR USE ANALYSIS

Most of the materials listed in this section are limited in their

usefulness to Bureau recreation specialists because (1) they assume

that the user is tied into the U. S. Forest Service RIM system and

will have his data processed through that system, or (2) they require

an understanding of statistical concepts o These materials are being

included in the Recreation Literature Access System with the idea that

those who do possess statistical analysis skills will be able to utilize

the concepts presented in their visitor use analysis efforts, and that

other users will at least gain some familiarity with the topic.

20,. Cochran, William G.

1963. Sampling techniques. New York, John Wiley and

Sons, Inc.

A theoretically oriented text on sampling, intended for use

by those with a solid background in statistical concepts and methods,

this reference provides a discussion of the sampling and estimation

techniques which underly visitor use measurement and use projection

procedures. Topics covered include simple and stratified random

sampling, ratio and regression estimation, and double sampling.

(DSC Shelf list #9535 Sa)

.

'
-

Index Terms: Visitor use analysis

Available: (1) DSC - on loan.

21, James, George A.

1971. Inventorying recreation use, p. 78-95, In Forest

Recreation Symposium Proceedings, Northeastern Forest

Experiment Station, Upper Darby, Pa.

Briefly discusses recreation use estimation, reviews a number

of sampling techniques developed for use estimation, and describes

the Forest Ser\7-ice Recreation Information Management system. The

reviews of sampling techniques provide literature citation, discussion

of what the techniques do and how they work, cost information, and

evaluatory comments. Reviews are organized into three groups according

to the techniques applicability to (1) mass recreation use at developed

sites, (2) general dispersed use, and (3) wilderness use.

Index Terms: Visitor use analysis.

Available: (1) Southeastern Forest Experiment Station

(2) DSC

V

%
22

I



y

#
I

22. James, George A., and Robert K. Henley.

1968. Sampling procedures for estimating mass and dispersed

types of recreation use on large areas. Southeastern

Forest Experiment Station. Asheville, North Carolina.

USDA Forest Service Res. Pap. SE-31, 15 p.

Outlines sampling techniques utilized to estimate recreation use

on a Forest Service Ranger District. Interviews conducted at road check-

points and observations at developed sites were regressed against

traffic count data to develop use estimates by activity for both dis-

persed and massed use. The relationships established provide a means

of estimating use for several years on the basis of traffic data alone.

Data analysis procedures receive only brief mention in the discussion.

Index Terms: Visitor use analysis, Dispersed use

Available: (1) DSC

23 James, George A., and Thomas H. Ripley

1963. Instructions for using traffic counters to estimate

recreation visits and use. Southeastern Forest

Experiment Station, Asheville, North Carolina, U.S.D.A.

Forest Service Res. Pan. SE-3, 12 p.

Describes a sampling technique, double sampling, designed to

estimate use on developed recreation sites which makes it possible

to update estimates for several years on the basis of traffic

count data only. This technique, with modifications in procedural

details, has become the standard approach to measuring concentrated

recreation use. Statistical procedures for developing estimation

equations from the sampling data are not discussed.

Index Terms: Visitor use analysis.

Available: (1) DSC

24 Lucas, Robert C, Hans T. Schreuder, and George A. James

1971. Wilderness use estimation: a pilot test of sampling

procedures on the Mission Mountains Primitive area

in Montana. Intermountain Forest and Range Experiment

Station, Ogden, Utah, USDA Forest Service Res.Pap.

INT- 109. 44 p.

Describes a study testing methods for estimating wilderness

recreation use. Trail register information and field sampling

data were used to generate use estimates. Several analytical ^pro-

cedures were tested to determine which produced the most precise

estimates of use. These methods included (1) raw registration

data, (2) stratified random sampling, (3) ratio estimation, and

(4) regression estimation.

Index Terms: Visitor use analysis. Wilderness, Registration systems

Available: (1) Intermountain Forest and Range Experiment Station.

(2) DSC

23



25 Mendenhall, William; Lyman Ott; and Richard L. Scheaffer.
1971. Elementary survey sampling. Wadsworth Publishing

Company, Inc. Belmont, Calif. 247 p.

An elementary text on sampling design and analysis intended for
use by those with a minimal background in statistical methods. Discusses
the concepts required in the design of sampling procedures for measuring
current visitor use. Emphasizes the practical aspects of sample survey
topics including sample design, simple and stratified random sampling,
and ratio estimation. (DSC Shelf list #9535 EIMe)

.

Index Terms: Visitor use analysis

Available: (1) DSC - on loan.

26 Wagar, J. Alan
1969. Estimation of visitor use from self-registration at

developed recreation sites. Intermountain Forest and
Range Experiment Station, Ogden, Utah. USDA Forest
Service Res. Pap. INT-70. 27 p.

Discusses a method for using visitor self-registration as a
means of estimating use of developed recreation sites. This method
provides estimates for a site during an initial season of calibration,
for the same site in subsequent seasons, and for nearby sites with no
calibration. Detailed sampling instructions are provided as is a
discussion of the statistical concepts employed.

Index Terms: Visitor use analysis. Registration systems

Available: (1) Intermountain Forest and Range Experiment Station
(2) DSC

27 Reserved

IF

24 «
I



I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

9

Bury, Richard L. and Ruth Margolies
1964. A method for estimating current attendance on sets of

campgrounds. . .a pilot study. Pacific Southwest Forest
and Range Experiment Station. USDA Forest Service
Res. Note PSW-42, 6 p.

John Wiley and Sons,

James, George A.

1966.

Draper, Norman; and Harry Smith
1966. Applied regression analysis,

Inc. 407 p.

Eisner, Gary H.

1970. Camping use-axle count relationship estimation with
desirable properties. Forest Science 16(4) :493-495.

, and John L. Rich
Estimating recreation use on a complex of developed
sites. Southeastern Forest Exp. Sta. USDA Forest
Service Res. Note SE-64, 8 p.

James, George A., and Gary L. Tyre
1967. Use of water-meter records to estimate recreation visits

and use on developed sites. Southeastern Forest Exp.

Sta. USDA Forest Service Res. Note SE-73, 3 p.

Lime, David W. , and Grace A. Lorence
1974. Improving estimates of wilderness use from mandatory

travel permits. North Central Forest Exp. Sta.

USDA Forest Service, Res. Pap. NC-101, 7 p.

Lucas, Robert C.

1963. Bias in estimating recreationists ' length of stay
from sam.ple interviews. Journal of Forestry 61(12):
912-914.

Tyre, Gary L. , and Gene R. Welch
1972. Program manual for estimating use and related statistics

on developed recreation sites. Southeastern Forest Exp,

Sta. USDA Forest Service Gen. Tech. Rep. SE-1, 44 p.

I 25



VISUAL RHSOURCE MANAGEMENT

28. Cerny, James W.

1974. Scenic analysis and assessment. CRC Critical Reviews in

Environmental Control 4(2) :221-2.S0.

Index Terms: Visual resource analysis.

Available: (1) DSC

30. Jones, Grant R., et al.

1975. A method for the quantification of aesthetic values for
environmental decision making. Nuclear Technology 25.'

682-713.

Describes in detail a method for predicting the visual impact
to be expected from the introduction of a major facility into a land-

scape. The described method is based on a visual quality analysis
approach derived from familiar landscape evaluation concepts, and on
a technique for simulating the anticipated facility appearance from
selected viewpoints. Operation of the method is illustrated by its
employment in prediction of the visual impact of a nuclear power
plant.

Index Terms: Visual resource protection. Visual resource analysis.

Available: (1) DSC

26

I
Provides an overview of the topic o^ scenic or visual resource

analysis. The legislative or legal bases of scenic preservation and

the analytical problems involved in attempting to measure visual
resource quality are discussed briefly, but the main thrust of the

article is the review of the major methods of scenic analysis which

have been developed in recent years

.

I

I

I

29. Craik, Kenneth H.

1970. A system of landscape dimensions: appraisal of its I
.'scientific application. Report to Resources for
the Future, Inc. Institute of. Personality Assessment
and Research, University of California, Berkeley.
58 p.

Reports research results obtained from tests of three systems

designed for the assessment of landscapes. Examines inter-observer
agreement and relationships between landscape dimensions and aesthetic
appeal obtained from "Landscape Rating Scales" and a "Graphic Land-

scape Typology." Development of a "Landscape Adjective Check List"

is reported, and a listing of adjectives that are frequently applied
to aesthetically appealing and unappealing scenes is included.

Index Terms: Visual resource analysis.

Available: (1) DSC

I

I

I

I

I

i
I



31.

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

9

32.

33.

Litton, R. Burton, Jr.

1973. Landscape control points: a procedure for predicting

and monitoring visual impacts. Pacific Southwest Forest

and Range Exp. Sta., Berkeley, Calif. USDA Forest Service

Res. Pap. PSW-91, 22 p.

Discusses the use of a network of permanently established

observation sites as a means of studying the visual impact of alter-

rations to the landscape and as an approach to integrating visual

analysis with management planning. Methods of plotting visible areas

by field obersvation, cross sectioning, or computerized mapping are

also reviewed.

Index Terms: Landscape visibility analysis.

Available: (1) Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Gov't Printing

Office, Washington, D.C. 20402 (Price $1.05)

(2) DSC - limited supply

Litton, R.

1974.

I

Burton, Jr.

Visual vulnerability of forest landscapes, p. 87-91.

In Outdoor Recreation Research: Applying the Results.

North Central Forest Experiment Station, St. Paul,

Minnesota. USDA Forest Service Gen. Tech, Rep. NC-9.

Considers landscape characteristics that tend to produce vulner-

ability or resistance to visual impacts of man-made activities.

Points out how analysis of visual vulnerability in the planning

process can serve to minimize such impacts.

Index Terms: Visual resource protection.

Available: (1) North Central Forest Experiment Station

(2) DSC

Travis, Michael R. , Gary H. Eisner, Wayne D. Iverson, and

Christine G. Johnson

1975. VIEWIT: Computation of seen areas, slope, and aspect

for land-use planning. Pacific Southwest Forest and

Range Exp. Sta., Berkeley, Calif. USDA Forest Service

Gen. Tech. Rep. PSW-11. 70 p.

This user's guide provides instructions for using VIEWIT - a

computerized technique for delineating the terrain visible from a

single point or from multiple observer points, and for doing slope

and aspect analysis. System capabilities and some possible applications

are discussed and an example of system outputs is provided.

Index Terms: Landscape visibility analysis.

Available: (1) Pacific Southwest Forest and Range Experiment Station.

(2) DSC

27



34. U.S. Department of Agriculture, Forest Service
1973. National forest landscape management, Volume I.

Agriculture Handbook No. 434, Superintendent of Documents,
Washington, D.C. 77 p.

Outlines the principles and concepts which underlie landscape
or visual resource analysis. Discusses how the character of a
landscape can be described in terms of four "dominance elements"
and how the relative impact of these elements is influenced by a

number of perceptual and environmental factors.

Index Terms: Visual resource analysis.

Index Terms: Visual resource analysis. Visual resource protection.

Available: (1) BLM District Offices
(2) Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Gov't Printing

Office, Washington, D.C. 20402, (Stock
No. 0101-00358)

C3) DSC

I

I

I

I

I
Available: (1) BLM District Offices _

(2) Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Gov't Printing I
Office, Washington, D.C. 20402, (Price $1.50, Stock "
No. 0100-2583)

(3) DSC

35. U.S. Department of Agriculture, Forest Service
1974. National forest landscape management. Volume 11^ Chapter I

(The visual management system) Agriculture Handbook 462,
Superintendent of Documents, Washington, D.C. 47 p.

This publication utilizes the concepts discussed in National I
Forest Landscape Management, Volume 1, as the basis for developing ^
a visual management system. This system identifies visual quality
objectives for forest management based on criteria of scenic value
and "sensitivity level." Sensitivity level is determined by the
amount of use that an area receives and the importance of scenic
quality to those uses.

I

I

I

I

I

%
28

I



I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

9

36. U. S. Department of Agriculture, Forest Service.

1975. National Forest landscape management, Volume 11, Chapter 2

Utilities, Agriculture Handbook 478, Superintendent of

Documents, Washington, D. C. 147 p.

Discusses methods by which the visual impacts of utility

installations (gaslines, electric transmission lines, microwave

systems, and water-collection systems) can be minimized by system

planning, construction procedures, and facility design. Basic

technical aspects of utility design and installation are also

described to provide land managers with insight into those con-

siderations.

Index Terms: Visual resource protection.

Available: (1) Will be distributed to all District Offices.

(2) Superintendent of Documents, U. S. Govt.

Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 20402,

(Price $3.55, Stock No. 0100-03357)

(3) DSC

37. U. S. Department of Agriculture, Forest Service, Northern Region

1972. Topic areas, p. 59- 129. In Forest Landscape Management.

and

Wyoming Forest Study Team
1971. Forest management in Wyoming. U. S. Department of

Agriculture, Forest Service, p. 26-38, and 50-54.

These excerpts from two publications discuss some general

techniques that may be employed to minimize the visual discord

produced by management actions such as timber harvests, roads, or

structures. The factors in each activity which tend to cause discord

are considered and approaches to reducing the visual contracts

created by these factors are described.

Index Terms: Visual resource protection.

Available: (1) DSC

29

I



38.

39.

U.S. Department of the Interior and U.S. Department of Agriculture

1970. Onvironmcntal criteria for electric transmission systems.

Superintendent of Documents, Washington, D.C. 52 p.

Most of the environmental criteria discussed in this publication

are oriented toward reducing the visual impacts of electric trans-

mission systems. Methods of visual contrast reduction by means of

route selection, system design, construction procedures, and mainte-

nance activities are described for power transmission and communica-

tions facilities.

Index Terms

:

Available:

Visual resource protection.

(1) BLM District Offices

(2) Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Gov't Printing

Office, Washington, D.C. 20402 (Price $.65)

(3) DSC - limited supply.

. Unknown. Progress report landscape visibility natural resource

lands visible from Interstate 70 in Colorado. A

cooperative pilot study of the Federal Highway Adminis-

tration, Bureau of Land Management, and Colorado

Division of Highways. 31 p.

This report describes and demonstrates a methodology for the

inventory and analysis of landscapes visible from a highway or other

surface transportation corridor. The method is applied to an analysis

of Interstate 70 between Denver, Colorado and the Colorado-Utah State

line.

Index Terms: Landscape visibility analysis

Available: (1) DSC

40. Reserved

30

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

%
I



;•

fi

I

INTERPRETATION

Brown, Ferry J.

1974. Procedures for developing an interpretive
roaster plan. College of Forestry and Natural
Resources, Colorado State Universityj Ft.

Collins. 14 p.

Describes a procedure for developing an interpretive
master plan for a recreation area, park, or natural area, Tne
planning approach discussed begins v;ith the identificatioii of

(1) interpretive policy, (2) potential audience characteristics,
and (3) the interpretable resources of the area. The advocated
planning procedure then erriploys these three classes of information
in detenr.ining specific interpretive objectives, designing
objective-oriented programs, preparing a plan implementation
schedule ana constructing prograrri evaisiation plans.

Index Terras; Interoretation, Piannins;

Available; DSC

Dickj Ronald E..
,,
David T. McKee, and J. Alan Wag.ar

197''4o A susrirnary and annotated, bibliography of

communications principles. Journal of
Environniental Education 5(4);S-13.

Tliis publication was prepared specifically to acquaint
environmental interpreters and educators wit'ti major principles
of communication. The principles are sunsnerized under three
headings: (1) CGrmnunicator or Source Factors, (2) Co-mniunication

or Message Factors, and (3) Receiver or Audience Factors. 57

bibliography references are keyed to the listing of pri'nciples.

index Terms

:

EnviroDjr.entai education. Interpretation

Available: (1) Pacific Northwest Forest and Range Experiment
S tat ion

(2) DSC

32



•!

%
I



%

fi

43. Hannaj John W, (compiled by)

1975. Interpretive skills for enviroataental consnunicators,
2iid. ed., Texas A6cM Univ,, College Station^
Texas, 342 p.

This publication contains a collection of materials,
including National Park Sers/iee and Forest Service publications,
focusing on interpretive methods and techniques. Topics covered
include: interpretive planning, visitor center operation,., writing,
talk preparation and presentation^ living history, trails, exhibits
and signing.

Index Terras: Interpretation, Envlrortfaental Education

Available: (1) Department of Recreation and Parks
Texas A&M University
College Station, Texas 77843
(Price: $5.25)

44, iiuntj John I), and Perry J. Browri

1971,. Who can read our writing? Journal of
Envirortinentai Education 2(4) ; 27-29.

When rated on, a standarised scale for evaluating
written, material 3. a sa^mple of interpretive publications pre-
pared by resource raanagement agencies scored as "difficult"

"H" in huma7n interest* The authors note that
>f liraited effectiveness in achieving

interpretive objectives. The description of the rating scale
utilised is limited, but should be adequate to allow the
interpreter to evaluate his ovra, efforts.

Index Terms: Interpretation

,Avai lab 1 e : ( i ) DSC

Tildeiij Freeir;£n

1967. Interpreting our heritage. University of
Korth Carolina Press, Chapel Hill, 120 p.

This book has become the basic guide in the field of
interpretation. It blends a philo-sophy of interpretation with
the discussion of pratical principles. Tlie statements of
principles are suppleraented by chapters focusing on topics such
as interpretive writing, approaches to the interpretation of
historic and aesthetic resources, a,nd the place of equipment in

the interpretive effort.

,Index Tentis : loterpretationj Enviroraiiental Education

Available: (1) KLM Dif;trict Offices

(2) DSC

I



•!

•k

I



!• 46. Wagai's J. Alan

fi

1974, Interpretation to increase 5ene: f ts or
recreationists , 101-105, In Outdoor
.Rexreation Research: Applying the Results.
North Central Forest Experiment Station. St,
Paul, Minnesots. USDA Forest Service General
Technical Report NC~9.

Th.is article first examines the questions "What is
interpretation?" and "Wlijr should resource managers bother them-
selves with it?" It then focuses on some aspects of effective
interpretation including the definition of objectives, some
techniques for gaining and holding visitor attention/ snd the
peed to evaluate the interpretive effort based on visitor
feedback.

Index Tenns: Interpretation

Available: (1) Pacific Northwest Forest and Range Experiment
Station

(2) DSC

Washburne, Randal F.^ ana J. Alan Wagar
1972. Evaluating visitor response to exhibit

content. Curator Xv(3) : 248-254.

Reports a study examining visitor preferences for
different types of interpretive subject matter and means of
presentation. The findings indicating which subjects , means
ot presentation^ and strategies of message coinraunication
visitors like (or dislike) are discussed' in terms of their
implications for interpretive planning.

Index Tei-ms: In,terpreta.tion

Available: (1) Pacific K'orthwest Forest and Range Exoeriaent
Station

(2) DSC

I



•!
I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

•k

I



%

fi

Badaracco, R<>bert J,

1959. Interpretation - the essential corrraitraent

Trends 6(1)19-22.

Boulanger, F. Bavid, and John P. Smith
1973. Educational principles and techniques for

interpreters. Pacific Northwest Forest and
Range Experiment Station, Portland, Oregox-i.

USDA Forest Sei-x'ice General Technical Report

p^r.^?-9, 24 p.

Brown
J

Per:r'/ J. and John D,. Hunt
1969,, The influence of information signss on visitor

distribution and use, vJourna.1 of Leisure
Research 1(1): 79-83.

F i e id J
Donald R

.
, and J . A 1an Wagar

1973. Visitor groups and interpretation in parks

and outdoor leisure settings, Journ.-5i,l of

Environiaental Education, 5(1): 12-17.

Mahaffey, Ben D-

1970. Effectivaness and preference for selected
Interpretive media. Environiaental Education.

1(4): 125-128.

Ross, Terence L. , and George H. Moeller
1574. Cotrinmnicating rules in recreation areas.

Northeastern Forest Experiment Stationj

Upper Darb3/j ?a. USDA Forest Service
Research Paper Nit;-297 5 12 p.

Shiner^ Jajnes W. , and Elvood L. Shafer, Jr.

1975. Bow long do people look at and listen to

forest-oriented exhibits,, Northeastern
ExperJjTient Station, Upper Darby, Pa. USDA
Forest Service Research paper ^iE-325J Ife p.

U.S. Department of Agriculti-'re, Forest Service
1964. Developing the self-guiding trail in the

national forests. Miscellaneous Publication

968, Superintendent of Docutnen.t.s, Washington,

D„C, 18 Oo

35

I



•!

%
I



RESEARCH NAlTjRAL APEAS

48. Federal Coinmittee on. Resccirch Natural Areas

1968. A directory of researdi natural areas on
Federal lands of the United States of
ATierica, SuDerintendrit of Docii'nents . WashiriPto-n,

D.C., 129 p.

llie listing of research natural areas in this dircctoiy
is substantially out-of-date, but the classification system used'
to characterize the ecological features of the areas is useful.
The director)' contains a complete key to this classification system
and cites references which provide a more detailed description of
ecosystem classification approaches.

Index Terms: Research natural areas, Resource inventory

Available: (1) BU4 District Offices

(2) DSC - on loan

4?. Federal Committee on Research Natural Areas
n.d. Standards and policy guidelines for research

natural areas.

The purpose of this document is to provide guidelines
for all Federal agencies involved in the mfinagement of research
natural areas. The concept and objectives of the research
natural areas system are briefly stated and then detailed guide-
lines for area selection, classification, establisiiiiienl

,
protection,

management and use are presented.

Index Terms: Research natural areas, Management

Available: (1) DSC

fi



'^ssmasaseES^ii

•!

•i

I



^ 50, Franklin
J
Jerry F., Robert. E. Jenkins ^ and Robert iM. Rojnancicr
1972. Research natural areas: contributors to

enviroi'irfiental quality programs. Journal of

Enviroraiental Quality 1(2) :13.^-139.

Th.is article outlines the concept ,, history and scope
of t!~ie research natural area program, giving particular emphasis
to the u.tility of such areas in envirorijijental quality studies.

The values of these areas as sites for obtaining baseline data

or conducting integrated ecosystem studies j as natural gene pools

and as educational facilities are discussed in detail.

Index Terms: Research natural areas

Ai'aiiable: (1) DSC

51. i-'ranklins Jerry F. and James M. Trappe;

1968. Natural areas: needs, concepts, and criteria.

Journal of Forestry 66(6) ;456~461.

Tl^is article emphasi2:es the v'aliie or research natural areas

for natural resource ?r!anage:nsent oriented researcl^. It also

reviews resource management considerations and criteria applicable

to the selection and designation of such areas,

index Terms: Research naturral areas

Available: (1) DSC

fi
37



•!

%
I



!•
52. Heinselman, Miron L.

_

1974 Recreation and/or nature preservaciOii.

p 36-42 In Outdoor Recreation Research:

toplying tlTe Results. North Central Forest

ELxperiJiient Station, St. Paul^, Minnesota^.

USDA Forest Service Gen. Tech. Rep. .NC-9.

The roles that various t^pes of "nature preservation

ar-n'-" olay in protecting natural environments and providing

_

opportimities for recreational use are the focus 01 this ar.icie.

Five clas-.es of preservation areas, from strict nature preserve:,

where recreational use is excluded to park reserves ^^rnere
^

recreation is a maior objective, are identified ana aiscusM u

Se implications of area size, type of recreational use allowed

^d mai\agement philosophy are also considered m relation to area

preserv^ation objectives.

Index Terms : Research natural areas ,
Wilderness

A\raiiable: (1) North Central Forest Experiment Station

J. LYu.ia..n, ^.^^^^- .

^^^^^^^ ^^^^ collection in temperate rorest

research natural areas. North Central Forest

Fbcperismmt Station, St. Paul,^Mi.rm. uSDA

Forest Service Res. Pap. NC-9 6, 3:) p.

O1-- of the main Durposes for setting aside research
^

natural areas is that they provide opportunities for ecological

InS in.- dat^-' coH-rtion.' This report presents a framework for

S^tfcoll^cUon^ir-i-professionais wo?king under the supervision

of professional ecologists or resource manager^. *.^ixe tnib

framework was designed for use in a temperate lores. sy.te.n, xt

could easily be adapted to other systems

,

Index Terms ; ttesearch natural areas , Resource inventory

Ava^lal-'l'-- (1) North Central Forest Experiment Station

(2) DSC

^
I 38



•!

%
I



% i nl-ins, R. E. and W, B. Bedford
^ _

1973. "fhe use of natural areas to estaolisn eiiviTorimenLaL

baseliiies. Biological Conservation, 5(3) :168-174.

Ti'ie Nature Conservancy
1975. The preservation of natural diversity: ^a survey

^

and recorsraendations . Prepared^for^U. S. Itept. ot

Interior, Contract No. CXOOOl- 5-0110.

Ohmaii, Lewis F. and Robert R. Reaji!
^ „,.^^„ ^n,i

1Q71. WUderness ecology; a iTiethoci or ^ajri^iing and

sunmiarizing data, for plairt community classirication.

North Central Forest Experiment Station. St. Paul,

Minn., USDA Forest Service Res. Pap. NC-^9, -i.". p-

Van Dviic-. George M. (Ed.)

1969. The ecosystem concept in natural resource rfsaiiagoiTKjii

Academic' Press. Iiic", , New York. 383 p.

^
I

xq



t!

•k

I



% RECREATION PI.ANNIMG CONCEPTS

NOTE: The materials listed in this section emphasize recreation planning
and resource decision-making concepts. Soipe materials listed ander
previously released topic heaS'mgs Tsave- dealth extensively with the
recreation planning (See citation numbers 2, 5, and 41). ' Future releases
will deal with othei' aspects of planning sucli as resource inventory and
facility or site planning.

54. Bradley, Michael D.

1973. Decision-m.aking for environmental resources management.
Journal of Environmental Management 1:289-302.

Reviews four decision-making models in terms of their application
to environmental and resource management. Three of these models are
standard public administration approaches to decision-making; the
fourth mode] employs a systfsns approach based on insights into eco-
system dynam.ics. The author calls for an integrated approach to

natural resource decision-iiiaking incorporating concepts from tiiC

traditional models into a systems frainework.

Index Terms: Planning, Management.

Avail ;;blc: (1) DSC

. Burch, William R. Jr.

1954. Tv.'o concepts for guiding recreation management decisions.
Journal of Forestry 62(10) ; 707- 712.

Focuses on two concepts useful to the resource manager responsible
for providing recreation opportunities and protecting the resource
base. Consideration of the "collective aspects" of recreation behavior
is outlined as an approach which will allovj the manager to provide a

more optijnum mix of recreation opportunities, and examinatiori of tlic

user's perception of the resource is suggested as a mieans of enhancing
user satisfaction and reducing mcinagemvent problemis.

Index Tenns: Planning, Beiiavior, Management

Available: (1) DSC

J»

I



•!
I

I

I

I

I

%



% 56. Clark J Roger N., George I!. Stankey, and John C. Hendee
1974. An inti'oduction to CODIWOU'E: a system for analyzirxg,

storing, and retrieving public input to resource decision.

Pacific Northwest Forest and Range Experiment Sta. , Portland,

Oregon, USDA Forest Service, Res, Note PNiV-223. 16 p.

This publication describes a system, designed for analyzixig publi.c

input received in the process of resource riiajiagement decision-making.
llie basic concepts ciiid assuiiij-)iions imderlying the system are discussed,
and general procedures for its iniplementation are expdained.

Index TeiTiis; Pla.niiing, Pijblic involvement.

Available: (I'j Pacific Northvjest Forest and R.mge E.xT.>eriment Station
DSC

^

S7 . Fox, L. K.

1970. The nature of plancaing decisions in a deniocratic society,
p. 213-224 In Elements of Outdoor Recreation Planning.
R. L. Driver (Ed.), Univ. of Mich. Press, Arm Arbor.

ll^is paper reviews several criteria for evaluating the respon-
sibility of outdoor recreation plariners. Plaiming is defined as a

process involving the systematic consideration of objectives and
altenuitive means for satisfying objectives. Some basic democratic
principles that must be considered in any planning activity are then
identified. Problems specific to outdoor recreation piaru'iing

(difficulties of projection, evaluation of costs and rctimis, need
to provide for a variety of preferences, etc) arc examined. Miltiple
planning, a comprehensive perspective, and public participation are
suggested as partial solutions to these probleins.

Index Terms; Plarming.

Available: (i) DSC

>8. Ingraju, Helen M.

1973. Infomiation channels and cni^iroranental decisJon-inaking.
Natural Resources Jomnai 13(1) : 150-169.

This article discusses how the relevance of infoi-matjon or data
inputs to resource decisions is influenced by the pla;minp or decision-
making process. Factors limiting the information which will be
generated :md made available for decisioii-making use are exciinined aJoiig

with the factors which deteriTiiiie what of the available infonnation
will actually infiuence decision outcomes,. A final section focuses
on the implications of these factors for the envirorunental iinpact

analysis process requ.i.red under NEPA.

Index Terms : PlannJ.nt- , Management

Available; (1) DSC

I



•!

%
I



!•

fi

I

Vvhaley, R. G.

1970. ivfiiltiple use decision-making - where do we go from here?
Natural Resources Journal 10(5) : 557-565.

Exairdnes resource allocation problems associated with public
ownership aiid the resultarit absence o£ market-established prices as
indexes of resource values. Decision approaches which attempt to avoid
the resource value question are exajnined with particular attention
given to the approach which seeks to analyze the impact of management
decisions on regional income, eiiployment , and economic stability.
Reviews the teclmiques that have been used to approxim.ate resource
values, pointing out that the different techniques will provide differing
estimates of value. .Emphasizes that the appropriateness of using a

techjiique in a particular resource allocation situation depends on the
underlying objectives and on the necessity that all resources be

evaluated using the same valuation teciinique.

Index Terms: Planning, Management.

Axrailable; (1) DSC

60. VJoodbur/j Coleman
1966. The role of the regional planner in preserving habitats

and scenic values, p, 568-587 In Future Environments
of North .America. F, F. Darling and J. P., Milton (Ed.)

Natural Histor)' Press, New York.

Although this article is oriented toward regional IsJid use
plaim.ing, most of its discussion also applies or translates easily to
wildland recreation planning. The author presents a broad definition
of the pla.nning process and then disserts that definition exajnining

its elemients in tenns of the roles the planner plays in decision -making
and the v.;ays that he fiuictions in those roles.

Index Terms: Planning

Available: (1) DSC

Young, Robert C.

1970. Hstablisliment of goals and definition of objectives.

p. 281-272 Va Elem.ents of Outdoor Recreation Plai'ining,

B. L.. Driver ("Ed.], Univ . of Mich. Press, Ann Arbor,

This article begins by ].!ointing out that recreation and otiier forj:iS

of planning frequently deal only \xizh the problem, of how to accomplisri

a certain objective tmd neglect to consider why that objective is being
pursued. Tiie author defines a plan as "a reasoned strategy to pursue
reasoned goals" an.d identifies some "universal steps" in plaimi.ng. The
process of establishing goals is examined in detail, followed by a

discussion of how goals are converted to specific planning objectives.

Index Terms: Piaroiing

Available: (I) DSC

42



d

%
I



%

^

Driver, B. L. (Ed.)

1970= Elements of outdoor recreation planning.

Univ. o£ Mich. Press, Ann Arbor, 316 p.

Gould, E. M. 5 Jr.

1961, Planning a recreation complex. Airterican Foirests

67 (8): 30-36.

Hendee, John, C, Roger N. Clark, and George H. Stanley

1974, A framework for agency use of public input in resourL.e

decis ion-making. Journal of Soil and Water Conser\'atiori.

29(2): 60- 66.

Ridd, Merrill K.

1965. Area-oriented multiple use analysis. Intermountam Forest

and Range Experijaent Station, Ogden, Utah, USDA Forest

Service', Res', Pap. INI- 21. 14 p.

Twiss, Robert FL

1974. Strategies for environrnental planning in the Upper

Colorado River Region, p. 102-117, In Environmental

Management in the Colorado River Basin, A. B. Crawford

and b. F. Peterson (Ed.,), Utali State Univ. .
Press,

Logan, Utah.

Uleck, Ronald B.
- , ^

1971. The rJiallenge of recreation planning: methodology and

factors to consider, p. 200-211, In Forest Recreation

S)'nposiur!i Proceedings, Northeastern Forest Experiment

Station, Upper Darby, Pa.

Hhittlesev, Derwent: et. al.

The regional concept and the regional mctnoo, p. sy-oiJ.

In Introduction to ' Geography : Selected Readings, Dohrs and

Soiiimers (Ed.), Thomas Y. Croweil Co. New York.

I
4ii



•!

•k

I



I

I

I

I

I

I

^
f

Driver, B. L. (Ed.)

1970. Elements o£ outdoor recreation planning.
Univ. o£ Mich. Press, Ann Arbor, 316 p.

Gould, E. M. , Jr.

1961. Planning a recreation complex. American Forests
67(8):30-36.

Roger N. Clark, and George H. Stankey
A framework for agency use of public input in resource
decision-making. Journal of Soil and Water Conservation.
29(2) -.60-66.

Area-oriented multiple use analysis. Intermountain Forest
and Range Experiment Station, Ogden, Utah, USDA Forest
Service, Res. Pap. INT- 21. 14 p.

Strategies for environmental planning in the Upper
Colorado River Region, p. 102-117, In Environmental
Management in the Colorado River Basin, A. B. Crawford
and D. F. Peterson (Ed.), Utah State Univ. Press,
Logan, Utah.

1961.

Hendee , John C
.

,

1974.

Ridd, Merrill K.

1965.

Twiss, Robert H.

1974.

Uleck, Ronald B.

1971. The challenge of recreation planning: methodology and

factors to consider, p. 200-211, In Forest Recreation
Synposium Proceedings, Northeastern Forest Experiment
Station, Upper Darby, Pa.

Whittlesey, Derwent: et. al.

The regional concept and the regional method, p. 19-39.

In Introduction to Geography: Selected Readings, Dohrs and
Sommers (Ed.), Thomas Y. Croweli Co. New York.

43



I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

n

I

I

I



I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

UNDESIRABLE BEHAVIOR

74. Clark, Roger N.

1975. Guidelines for iiiipleinenting the incentive system

for litter control in developed cairpgrounds,

dispersed recreation areas, and in wilderness/
backcountry areas. USDA Supplementary Training

Handout, Pacific Northwest Forest and Range

Experiment Station. 9 p.

Based upon the results of several previous studies, this

manual describes a method for reducing litter in several types of

recreation areas. Initiated by the area ranger, the incentive

system is presented as a step -by- step program for both intensive

and dispersed camping areas.

Index Tenns: Management, Undesirable Behavior

Available: (1) DSC

75. Clark, Roger N. , John C. Hendee, and Fredrick L. Campbell

1971. Depreciative behavior in forest campgrounds: an
exploratory study. USDA Forest Service, Pacific

Northwest Forest and Range Experiment Station

Research Note PMV-161. 12 p.

Vandalism, theft, littering, rule violation, and nuisance

behaviors were studied in three campgrounds. The acts committed

were analyzed according to type of camper, age group, associated

activities, apparent motivation, and type of victim. The reactions

of bystanders were also recorded. The data contradict many commonly

held beliefs regarding participants in undesirable behavior.

Implications of the data are discussed with suggestions for the

control of undesirable behavior.

Index Terms: Undesirable Behavior

Available: (1) USPS Pacific Northwest Forest and Range Experiment

Station

(2) DSC

52



76. Clark, Roger N. , John C. Hendee, and Robert L. Burgess

1972. The experimental control o£ littering.

Journal of Environmental Education 4 (2): 7 p.

Reports on the results of three experiments designed to

change the behavior of people who litter. The experiments were

conducted in a movie theater, a campground, and a dispersed camping

area. They utilized incentive procedures designed to encourage

picking up litter. The incentive procedure increased litter

pickup by 500 percent in one instance. Traditional methods of |
litter control are also discussed and evaluated.

Index Terms: Undesirable Behavior I

Available: (1) DSC

I
77. Clark, Roger N. , John C. Hendee, and Randel F. Washbume

1972. Litterbags: an evaluation of their use. USDA •

Forest Service, Pacific Northwest Forest and I
Range Experiment Station Research Note PNW-184. I
5 p.

Only a very small porportion of litter bags (3.31) were |
deposited in trash cans in a study at a national park. Most litter-

bags were carried away unused from the park.

Index Terms: Undesirable Behavior

Available: (1) Pacific Northwest Forest and Range Experiment Station

(2) DSC

78. Harrison, Anne
1976. Problems: vandalism and depreciative behavior. |

p. 473-495 In Interpreting The Environment, by

Grant Sharpe, Wiley and Sons, New York.

This paper provides an overview on the subject of vandalism, •
although it is primarily concerned with depreciative behavior as it

applies to interpretive activities. It identified "typical" vandals

and explains psychological factors affecting their behavior. The |
discussion of vandalism prevention is divided into internal activities

(education) and external activities (planning, design, and maintenance) . n
However, some vandalism often persists, and an effective law enforcement |
program is necessary for its control.

Index Terms: Interpretation, Management, Undesirable Behavior I

Available : (1) DSC

I

53



I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

79. Wilson, George T.

1966. Vandalism - how to stop it. Management Aids,
Bulletin No. 7, National Recreation and Park
Association, Arlington, Va. 40 p.

This study collected and analyzed 221 observations o£

practices considered to be effective in reducing vandalism of the

facilities or natural areas of parks. Although the study is urban-

oriented, most of the solutions given for specific types of vandalism
are also applicable to dispersed recreation management. Also dis-

cusses general guidelines for the reduction and prevention of
vandalism.

Index Terms: Undesirable Behavior

Available: (1) DSC

54



Campbell, Fredrick, John C. Hendee, and Roger Clark
1968. Law and order in public parks. Parks and _

Recreation (December) : 28 -31, 51-55. m

Clark, Roger N.

1971. Values, behavior, and conflict in modem cajiping

culture. Journal o£ Leisure Research 3 (Summer): I
143-159. •

.

Park Practice Program

Petty, Paul

Grist (numerous entries) . National Recreation

and Park Association, National Conference on

State Parks, and National Park Service, Arlington, Va.

I

I
1966. Vandalism in National Forests and Parks.

M.S. Thesis, Colorado State University, Ft. I
Collins. Colorado. I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

•k
55 I



I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

fi

RECREATION PSYCHOLOGY

80. Catton, William R.

1969. Motivations of wilderness users. Pulp and Paper
Magazine of Canada (December 19, 1969) : 121-126.

Based upon the results of several questionnaires, moti-

vational differences between education classes and urban upbringing

of recreationists were determined. Their motivations were inferred

from various kinds of data about user characteristics and behavior.

Studies on depreciative behavior in public cajipgrounds were also

used to determine several motivations for outdoor recreation use.

Index- Terms: Motivation, Wilderness

Available: (1) DSC

81. Driver, B. L.

1976. Toward a better understanding of the social benefits

of outdoor recreation participation. Proceedings,

Southern States Workshop on Recreation Research

Applications. USDA Forest Service, Southeastern

Forest Experiment Station and College of Forestry,

North Carolina State University, Asheville (in press)

.

This paper proposes that recreation resource managers need

to give more attention to the benefits that a person derives from

participation in outdoor recreation activities. These benefits are

defined as the ways in which a person functions more effectively after

having participated in an activity. The importance of information on

these benefits to recreation managers is discussed, and the state of

knowledge for measuring them is described.

Index Terms: Behavior, Preferences

Available: (1) DSC

I
56



I
82. Driver, B. L., and Perry J. Brown

1975. A social-psychological definition of recreation |demand, with implications for recreation resource i
planning. Appendix A In Assessing Demand for
Outdoor Recreation. U. S. Department of the
Interior, Bureau of Outdoor Recreation. 24 p. |

o c^ • 1 ^^^J^^i"? ^I^e results of other research, the authors present -a social-psychological model of recreation demand and benefit, and Ie^^lam the results to recreation practitioners. From this model, "
a behavioral approach to recreation demand 'is developed in which thesocial and psychological benefits of the recreation experience are |Identified. The authors argue for its adoption by both planners and I
resource managers, and discuss several advantages of its application.

Index Terms: Behavior, Planning

Available: (1) Bureau of Outdoor Recreation
(2) DSC

83. Hendee, John C, and Rabel J. Burge
1974. The substitutability concept: implications for I

recreation research and management. Journal of
Leisure Research 6 (Spring): 157-162. .

Substitutability is defined in this paper as the inter-
changeability of recreation activities in satisfying a participant's
motives, needs, wishes, and desires. An illustration of this relatively Inew concept is presented, and it's problems and opportunities are

Index Terms: Motivation, Perception I

Available: (1) Pacific Northwest Forest and Range Experiment Station .
(2) DSC I

I

%
57

I



I

I

I

I

I

84. Hendee, Jolm C, Richard P. Gale, and William R. Catton, Jr.

1971. A typology of outdoor recreation activity preferences.

Journal of Environmental Education 3(1): 28- 34.

A conceptual framework is developed to study recreation

activities by classifying them according to stated preferences rather

than differences in observed activities. Advantages and disadvantages

of each are discussed. Preferences are compared with the age and

education of respondents. Finds that activities preferred are related

to decreasing physical abilities over aging, and the shifting of pre-_

ferred activities over age can be predicted according to preferences in

younger age. Different classes of activities are based upon education

and, at major life stages, education can determine preferences.

Index Terms: Behavior, Characteristics, Preferences

Available: (1) DSC

85. Moeller, George H. , and John H. Engelken

1972. What people look for in a fishing experience.

Journal of Wildlife Management 36(4) :1253-1257.

Fishermen were interviewed to determine the relative

importance of eight factors affecting their fishing experience.

Environmental elements - water quality, natural beauty, and privacy -

ranked the highest overall. "Number of fish" ranked sixth. Fishermen

were then grouped according to factors such as age, education, etc.,

and motivational differences are discussed. Concludes that fishery

management must incorporate fishermen desires and environmental

H management to provide a quality recreation experience.

Index Terms: Management, Motivation, Perception

I Available: (1) DSC

86. Potter, Dale R. , John C. Hendee, and Roger N. Clark11973. Hunting satisfaction: game, guns, or nature?

Transactions, Thirty-eight North American Wildlife

and Natural Resources Conference 38:220-229.

Examines the types of satisfactions derived from a hunting

experience, and proposes a multiple-satisfaction model of hunting.

Eleven dimensions of hunting satisfaction are identified, the top three

I
being nature, escapism, and companionship. Some satisfactions are generic

to all t>'pes of hunting while others are more specific to particular

kinds of hunting, such as satisfactions derived from big-game vs. water-

fowl hunting. Important management implications are discussed.

fi
Index Terms: Management, Motivation

Available: (1) Pacific Northwest Forest and Range Experiment Station

(2) DSC

I 58



I

87. Shafer, E. L.

1971. Surveys in recreation research. Proceedings o£

the 1971 Foresters Conference, State of Pennsylvania,

Bureau of Forestry, 5 p.

An introduction to the use of survey research by the manager

and planner. Discusses briefly some of the pertinent management

problems and procedures associated with recreation surveys. Includes

an outline of the seventeen steps in survey research and several aspects _
of recreation survey procedures that should be kept in mind when con-

sidering the use of a survey to answer management questions.

Index Terms: Behavior, Motivation, Perception, Questionnaires I

Available: (1) DSC

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

%
59 I



9

Clark, Roger N. , John C. Hendee, and Frederick L. Campbell.
1971. Values, behavior, and conflict in modem canning

culture. Journal of Leisure Research 3 (Summer) : 143-159.

Hendee, John C.

1969. Rural - urban differences reflected in outdoor recreation
participation. Journal of Leisure Research IfAutumn):
333-341.

Hendee, John D. , William R. Catton, Larry D. Marlow, and C. Brank Brockman.
1968. Wilderness users in the Pacific northwest --their

characteristics, values, and management preferences.
USDA Forest Service, Pacific Northwest Forest and
Range Experiment Station Research Paper PNW-61. 92 p.

Knopf, Richard C, B. L. Driver, and John R. Bassett
1973. Motivations for fishing. Transactions, Thirty- Eighth

North American Wildlife and Natural Resources Conference
38:191-204.

Peterson, George L.

1974. A comparison of the sentiments and perceptions of
wilderness managers and canoeists in the Boundary
Waters Canoe Area. Journal of Leisure Research 6
(Summer): 194- 206.

Potter, Dale R. , Kathryn M. Sharpe, John C. Hendee, and Roger N. Clark.
1972. Questionnaires for research: an annotated bibliography

on design, construction, and use. USDA Forest Service
Pacific Northwest Forest and Range Experiment Station
Research Paper PNW-140. 80 p.

Shelby, Bo

1975. Social-psychological effects of motorized travel in
wild areas: the case of river trips in the Grand
Canyon. Appendix 3 In Progress Report III, River
Contract Study, by Joyce M. Nielsen and Bo Shelby.
National Park Service, Grand Canyon, Arizona.

#
I 60



I

I

I

I

I

I

«
I

I

I

I

I

I

I

%
I



V

#
I

CULTURAL RESOURCES

The materials supplied in this section are intended to supplement
the information contained in the forthcoming BLM Manual, Section
6400 series, entitled Cultural Resource Management. Copies of the
numbered, abstracted publications in this section, as in any section
of the Recreation Literature Access System, may be ordered by writing
the Recreation Staff D-370, Denver Federal Center, Building 50, Denver,
or calling (FTS) 234-5094.

88. Fowler, John M.

1976. Federal historic preservation law: National
Historic Preservation Act, Executive Order
11593, and other recent developments in federal
law. Wake Forest Law Review 12(l):31-74.

This article describes in a very readable fashion the
development of contemporary federal historic preservation law,

including the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 and
Executive Order 11593. Explains the strengths and weaknesses of
all federal preservation law except the Archeological and Historic
Preservation Act of 1974, and documents the judicial interpretation
of the powers of the NHPA and E.O. 11593. Discusses the authority
and duties of the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation and the
importance of the National Register of Historic Places. A lengthy
footnote/bibliography section is included.

Index Terms: Cultural Resource Legislation

Available: (1) DSC

89. Interagency Archeological Services Division
1976. Interagency archeological program. U. S. Depart-

ment of the Interior, National Park Service, U.S.
Government Printing Office, Washington, D. C.

Folder No. 1976-211-308/135.

Describes the beginnings and present activities of the
Interagency Archeological Program, including the legislation which
pertains to it. Also explains the relationship of the lAP with
other federal preservation programs. Should be used as an overview
of the lAP.

Index Terms: Cultural Resource Management

Available: (1) BLM District Offices

(2) DSC

61



90. Interagency Archeological Services Division

1975. The national register. U. S. Department of

the Interior, National Park Service, U.S. Govern-

ment Printing Office, Washington, D. C. Folder

No. 1974-211-308/20.

Explains what the National Register of Historic Places

is, the criteria for evaluation of a potential National Register

entry, and the various programs which operate under the National

Register. Should be used as an overview. This publication contains

an explanation of the National Register and should not be confused

with the National Register of Historic Places, which contains a

description of all National Register properties and is published

annually in the Federal Register (see citations at end of this

section)

.

Index Terms: Cultural Resource Analysis, Cultural Resource Management

Available: (1) DSC

91. King, Thomas F.

1975. Cultural resource law and the contract archeologist.

Archeological Resource Management Service, New

York Archeological Council, Buffalo, 25 p.

Although this was prepared for distribution to archeologists

rather than public agencies, it provides a wealth of information on

what is expected of contract archeologists. Explains the procedures

used by the federal government for the identification, evaluation,

and protection of cultural resources as prescribed in 36 CFR Part 800.

Explains how these procedures can be used by archeologists when under

contract for a federal project, and includes a sample memorandum of

agreement. An insight into the "other side".

Index Terms: Cultural Resource Analysis, Cultural Resource Legislation

Available: (1) DSC

f

%
62

I



9

92. Office of Archeology and Historic Preservation
1975. How to complete national register forms. The

National Register Program, Volume 2. U. S.

Department of the Interior, National Park Service.

81 p.

Concerned with the actual completion of National Register

forms, with information concerning special types of properties and

exan^les of nominations. Includes criteria for evaluation, revisions

of National Register Forms, and preservation legislation.

Index Terms: Cultural Resource Analysis

Available: (1) DSC

93. Rudy, Jack R.

1976. National environmental policy act and cultural

resources. Synposium on Dynamics of Cultural
Resource Management. Archeological Report No. 10,

U.S.D.A. Forest Service Southwestern Region,

Albuquerque . p . 38-43.

An excellent article for anyone concerned with cultural

resources in environmental impact statements. Explains the NEPA
requirements for the content of an EIS, and describes six steps which

should be taken to fulfill the NEPA requirements for cultural resources.

Index Tenns: Cultural Resource Analysis, Cultural Resource

Legislation, Environmental Impact.

Available: (1) Forest Service Southwestern Region, Albuquerque, N.M.

(2) DSC

#
I 63



Advisory Council on Historic Preservation
1974. Procedures for the protection o£ historic and

cultural resources. Code o£ Federal Regulations,
Title 36, Part 800.

Costales, Roberto
1974. Preparation o£ archeological inputs to environ-

mental reports and environmental impact statements.
1974 Cultural Resource Management Conference.
Museum of Northern Arizona - Technical Series No.
14. p. 89-92.

Interagency Archeological Services Division
1970. The national historic landmarks program. U.S.

Department of the Interior, National Park Service.
U. S. Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C.
No. 1970 - 0-373-545.

U. S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management
Forthcoming: Cultural resource management. BLM Manual,

Section 6400 series.

U. S. Department of the Interior, National Park Service
1974. Preparation of environmental statements: Guide-

lines for discussion of cultural resources, U.S.
Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C.
No. 874-863. 14 p.

U. S. Department of the Interior, National Park Service, National Register
of Historic Places

1976. The national register of historic places. U.S.
Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C. Fifth
complete listing, not including the monthly additions
which are published in the Federal Register.

f

64 I



INDEX SECTION

f

A

D

E

G

I

L

M

#
I

Aesthetics (see visual resource analysis)

Attitudes (see preferences)

Backcountry (see dispersed use) (also see wilderness)

Behavior 6, 55, 81, 82, 84, 87

Carrying capacity. .. .1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

Characteristics. .. .6, 7, 11, 13, 15, 72, 84

Commercial services .... 18

Crowding (see carrying capacity)
Cultural resource analysis. .. .80, 91, 92, 93

Cultural resource legislation. .. .88, 91, 93

Cultural resource management 89, 90

Dispersed use. .. .3, 22

Environmental education. .. .42, 43, 45

Environmental impact. .. .17, 70, 73, 93

Guides (see commercial services)

Interpretation.... 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 78

Landscape management (see visual resource analysis'

Landscape visibility analysis. ... 31, 33, 39

Management 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 12, 13, 18, 19, 49, 54, 55

58, 59, 74, 78, 85, 86

Motivation.... 4, 6, 13, 80, 83, 85, 86 87

65



N

Q

R

U

Natural areas (see research natural areas) (also see wilderness)

Off- road vehicles 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73

Operations and maintenance. . . .4

Outfitter (see commercial services)

Perception. .. .4, 13, 83, 85, 87

Permits 8, 10, 18, 68, 70

Planning 2, 5, 41, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 65, 66, 82

Policy 9

Preferences 3, 6, 7, 13, 15, 72, 81, 84

Primitive areas (see wilderness)
Public involvement 56

Public relations (see interpretation)

Questionnaires 87

Recreation use (see visitor use analysis)
Registration systems. . . .24, 26

Research natural areas. ...48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53

Remote sensing. .. .64, 65

Resource inventory .... 48 , 53, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66

Rivers 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

Scenery (see visual resource analysis)
Site design. . . .2, 4

Undesirable behavior. ... 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79

Use estimation (see visitor use analysis)
Use permits (see permits)
Use regulation. .. .2, 4, 5, 18

User characteristics (see characteristics)
User behavior (see behavior)

66

«

«
I



I

I

I

I

n

I

#
I

w

z

Values (see preferences)
Visitor use analysis 8, 10, 14, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
Visitor safety.... 69
Visual resource analysis. .. .28, 29, 30, 34, 35
Visual resource protection 30, 32, 35, 36, 37, 38

Whitewater (see rivers)
Wilderness 1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 24, 52, 80

Zoning (see use regulation)

Bureau of Land Management

BIdg. 50, Denver FederaS Center

Denver, CO S0225 ..---'-

67



I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

%
I



I

I



o
Qi

O
CO

10

U

O
•H
+->

0)

N
o

• to
kJ -xf -J
C/ 00

o

I ^ \^ 1 I (1

K
1
^'

1 3

«^ 1;

cf
Ji

K
O
m ^

3-
-Dk

i ;,

s 1^;Q ^^
Cd u \I

H2: —

—

n H
QO ^ 1 1

•

J __

r\ O '

i

"
, 1 m '

1 i2
1

;

li


